
  

 
  
  May 13, 2025 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Mr. Matthew Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg. 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
  
Re: Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement for                  

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company __________________________________ 
 
Dear Secretary Homsher: 
 
 In accordance with the Order entered January 11, 2007 approving the 2006 General Rate 
Case of Metropolitan Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric Company at Docket Nos. R-
00061366 and R-00061367. In accordance with the Order entered April 11, 2008 approving 
Pennsylvania Power Company’s Universal Service Plan and Universal Service Cost Rider 
originally filed February 8, 2008 at Docket Nos. R-00072437 and M-00072023 In accordance 
with the Order entered April 9, 2015 approving the General Rate Case of West Penn Power 
Company at Docket No. R-2014-2428742, transmitted herewith for filing is the Quarterly 
Universal Service Charge (“USC”) reconciliation statements for FirstEnergy Pennsylvania 
Electric Company’s (“FE PA”) Rate Districts, Met-Ed, Penelec, Penn Power and West Penn.  
These quarterly reconciliation statements are for the three months ended March 31, 2025. 
 
 FE PA’s reporting is provided as three schedules for the Rate Districts.  Schedule 1 
shows the details of the USC revenues compared to USC costs incurred by Rate District each 
month to provide Universal Service programs to applicable customers, the resulting over or 
(under) collections, and the computation of interest on the monthly over/(under) collections 
pursuant to the provisions of the Company’s Universal Service Cost Rider.  Schedule 2 provides 
additional supporting details of the monthly Universal Service program costs recoverable 
through Rate District’s Universal Service Cost Rider.  Schedule 3 provides a schedule of Rate 
District’s USC revenues applied to the prior Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Years’ 
cumulative over/(under) collections. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 Mark S. Kehl 
 Manager  
 Rates & Regulatory Affairs - PA 
 
cc: Kelly Monaghan- PAPUC Bureau of Audits (kmonaghan@pa.gov) 
 Lori Burger - PAPUC Bureau of Audits (lburger@pa.gov) 
 Darryl Lawrence - Office of Consumer Advocate (DLawrence@paoca.org)  

2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 

Reading, PA 19612-6001 



Met-Ed Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 1

Month

USC Revenues 
Applied to 

Current 
Month's Costs 
Excluding PA 

GRT

Universal 
Service 

Program 
Costs for 
Month (A)

Monthly Over / 
(Under) 

Collection

Annual 
Interest 

Rate Per 41 
P.S. § 202 

Monthly
Interest 

Rate

Number of Months 
to Mid-Point of 
Next USC Rate 

Billing Period from 
Current Month (B)

Interest Amount 
on Monthly 

Over / (Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) (4) = (2) - (3) (5) (6) = (5) / 12 (7) (8) = (4) X (6) X (7)

January 2025 4,740,254$      4,680,155$     60,099$           6.0000% 0.5000% 18 5,409$                    
February 2025 4,414,793        5,444,301       (1,029,508)      6.0000% 0.5000% 17 (87,508)                  
March 2025 3,678,455        6,075,773       (2,397,318)      6.0000% 0.5000% 16 (191,785)                

1st Quarter 2025 12,833,502$    16,200,229$   (3,366,727)$    (273,884)$              

April 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                     6.0000% 0.5000% 15 -$                            
May 2025 -                   -                      -                       6.0000% 0.5000% 14 -                              
June 2025 -                   -                      -                       6.0000% 0.5000% 13 -                              

2nd Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                     -$                            

July 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                     6.0000% 0.5000% 12 -$                            
August 2025 -                       -                      -                       6.0000% 0.5000% 11 -                              
September 2025 -                       -                      -                       6.0000% 0.5000% 10 -                              

3rd Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                     -$                            

October 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                     6.0000% 0.5000% 9 -$                            
November 2025 -                   -                      -                       6.0000% 0.5000% 20 -                              
December 2025 -                   -                      -                       6.0000% 0.5000% 19 -                              

4th Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                     -$                            

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 12,833,502$    16,200,229$   (3,366,727)$    (273,884)$              

(A)  See Met-Ed Schedule 2 for supporting details.

(B)  Mid-point of the next USC Rate Billing Period is June 30, 2026 during which the net over / (under) recoveries, including interest,  
for the USC Reconciliation Year ending October 31, 2025 will be refunded to / (recouped from) Met-Ed customers served under 
residential retail rate schedules.

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Met-Ed Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025



Met-Ed Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 2

Line
No.

Description of Universal Service Program 
Costs 

January 
2025

February 
2025

March
 2025

April
 2025

May
 2025

June
 2025

July
 2025

August
 2025

September 
2025

October 
2025

November  
2025

December 
2025

2025 
Cumulative to 

Date

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

1
Met-Ed Customer Assistance and Referral for 
Evaluation of Services ("CARES") Program 
Costs 148$           132$           -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                 -$                -$                -$                      -$                280$               

2 Met-Ed Customer Assistance Program ("CAP") 
Costs 4,334,984   4,948,652   4,511,119   -                  -                  -                  -                    -                   -                  -                  -                        -                  13,794,755     

3 Met-Ed Fuel Fund Administration Costs 30,634        320             407             -                  -                  -                  -                    -                   -                  -                  -                        -                  31,361            
4 Met-Ed Gatekeeper Program Costs 26               -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                   -                  -                  -                        -                  26                   
5 Met-Ed WARM Program Costs 314,363      495,197      1,564,247   -                  -                  -                  -                    -                   -                  -                  -                        -                  2,373,807       
6 Reconciliation Year Cost Adjustment -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                   -                  -                  -                        -                  -                     

7 Total Universal Service Program Costs for the 
Month 4,680,155$ 5,444,301$ 6,075,773$ -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                 -$                -$                -$                      -$                16,200,229$   

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Met-Ed Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

Details of Universal Service Program Costs



Met-Ed Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 3

Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

Month

USC Period 
Revenues Applied 

(Excluding PA GRT)

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) 

Collections 
Including Interest 

for the USC 
Reconciliation 

Year Ended 
October 31 2025

Cumulative 
Remaining Prior 
Reconciliation 
Periods' Over / 

(Under) Collections 
Including Interest

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Beginning Balance at December 31 2024 6,991,345$                

January 2025 216,039                    7,207,384                  
February 2025 (771,640)                   6,435,744                  
March 2025 (642,939)                   5,792,805                  
April 2025 -                                5,792,805                  
May 2025 -                                5,792,805                  
June 2025 -                                5,792,805                  
July 2025 -                                5,792,805                  
August 2025 -                                5,792,805                  
September 2025 -                                5,792,805                  
October 2025 -                                -$                           5,792,805                  
November 2025 -                                5,792,805                  
December 2025 -                                5,792,805                  

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 (1,198,540)$              -$                           

Details of Revenues Applied to Prior Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Years' 
Cumulative Over / (Under) Collections

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Met-Ed Rate District



Penelec Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 1

Month

USC 
Revenues 
Applied to 

Current 
Month's Costs 
Excluding PA 

GRT

Universal 
Service 

Program 
Costs for 
Month (A)

Monthly 
Over / 

(Under) 
Collection

Annual 
Interest 

Rate Per 41 
P.S. § 202 

Monthly
Interest 

Rate

Number of Months 
to Mid-Point of 
Next USC Rate 

Billing Period from 
Current Month (B)

Interest Amount 
on Monthly

 Over / (Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) (4) = (2) - (3) (5) (6) = (5) / 12 (7) (8) = (4) X (6) X (7)

January 2025 4,536,299$      5,153,890$    (617,591)$     6.0000% 0.5000% 18 (55,583)$                
February 2025 4,431,155        5,951,667      (1,520,512)    6.0000% 0.5000% 17 (129,244)                
March 2025 3,852,495        5,856,072      (2,003,577)    6.0000% 0.5000% 16 (160,286)                
1st Quarter 2025 12,819,949$    16,961,629$  (4,141,680)$  (345,113)$              

April 2025 -$                    -$                   -$                  6.0000% 0.5000% 15 -$                           
May 2025 -                  -                     -                    6.0000% 0.5000% 14 -                             
June 2025 -                  -                     -                    6.0000% 0.5000% 13 -                             
2nd Quarter 2025 -$                    -$                   -$                  -$                           

July 2025 -$                    -$                   -$                  6.0000% 0.5000% 12 -$                           
August 2025 -                      -                     -                    6.0000% 0.5000% 11 -                             
September 2025 -                      -                     -                    6.0000% 0.5000% 10 -                             
3rd Quarter 2025 -$                    -$                   -$                  -$                           

October 2025 -$                    -$                   -$                  6.0000% 0.5000% 9 -$                           
November 2025 -                  -                     -                    6.0000% 0.5000% 20 -                             
December 2025 -                  -                     -                    6.0000% 0.5000% 19 -                             
4th Quarter 2025 -$                    -$                   -$                  -$                           

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 12,819,949$    16,961,629$  (4,141,680)$  (345,113)$              

(A)  See Penelec Schedule 2 for supporting details.

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Penelec Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

(B)  Mid-point of the next USC Rate Billing Period is June 30, 2026 during which the net over / (under) recoveries, including interest,  
for the USC Reconciliation Year ending October 31, 2025 will be refunded to / (recouped from) Penelec customers served under 
residential retail rate schedules.



Penelec Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 2

Line
No.

Description of Universal Service 
Program Costs 

January 
2025

February 
2025

March 
2025

April
 2025

May
 2025

June
 2025

July
 2025

August
 2025

September 
2025

October 
2025

November 
2025

December 
2025

2025 
Cumulative to 

Date

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

1
Penelec Customer Assistance and Referral 
for Evaluation of Services ("CARES") 
Program Costs 108$            66$               164$            -$                -$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                -$                -$                -$                338$               

2 Penelec Customer Assistance Program 
("CAP") Costs 4,650,525    5,288,298     4,932,991    -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  14,871,813     

3 Penelec Fuel Fund Administration Costs 19,986         93                 79                -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  20,158            
4 Penelec Gatekeeper Program Costs -                   -                    -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                      
5 Penelec WARM Program Costs 483,272       663,210        922,838       -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  2,069,320       
6 Reconciliation Year Cost Adjustment -                   -                    -                   -                  -                  -                  -                   -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                      

7 Total Universal Service Program Costs for 
the Month 5,153,890$  5,951,667$   5,856,072$  -$                -$                -$                -$                 -$                 -$                -$                -$                -$                16,961,629$   

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Penelec Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

Details of Universal Service Program Costs



Penelec Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 3

Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

Month

USC Period 
Revenues 
Applied 

(Excluding PA 
GRT)

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) 

Collections 
Including Interest 

for the USC 
Reconciliation 

Year Ended 
October 31 2025

Cumulative 
Remaining Prior 
Reconciliation 
Periods' Over / 

(Under) Collections 
Including Interest

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Beginning Balance at December 31 2024 (182,724)$                  

January 2025 731,542              548,818                     
February 2025 27,102                575,920                     
March 2025 23,563                599,483                     
April 2025 -                         599,483                     
May 2025 -                         599,483                     
June 2025 -                         599,483                     
July 2025 -                         599,483                     
August 2025 -                         599,483                     
September 2025 -                         599,483                     
October 2025 -                         -$                           599,483                     
November 2025 -                         599,483                     
December 2025 -                         599,483                     

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 782,207$            -$                           

Details of Revenues Applied to Prior Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Years' 
Cumulative Over / (Under) Collections

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Penelec Rate District



Penn Power Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 1

Month

USC Revenues 
Applied to 

Current 
Month's Costs 
Excluding PA 

GRT

Universal 
Service 

Program 
Costs for 
Month (A)

Monthly Over 
/ (Under) 

Collection

Annual 
Interest 

Rate Per 41 
P.S. § 202 

Monthly
Interest 

Rate

Number of Months 
to Mid-Point of 
Next USC Rate 

Billing Period from 
Current Month (B)

Interest Amount 
on Monthly 

Over / (Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) (4) = (2) - (3) (5) (6) = (5) / 12 (7) (8) = (4) X (6) X (7)

January 2025 1,280,169$      1,198,409$     81,760$        6.0000% 0.5000% 18 7,358$                    
February 2025 1,222,124        1,492,668       (270,544)       6.0000% 0.5000% 17 (22,996)                  
March 2025 1,032,269        1,580,804       (548,535)       6.0000% 0.5000% 16 (43,883)                  
1st Quarter 2025 3,534,562$      4,271,881$     (737,319)$     (59,521)$                

April 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                   6.0000% 0.5000% 15 -$                            
May 2025 -                   -                      -                     6.0000% 0.5000% 14 -                              
June 2025 -                   -                      -                     6.0000% 0.5000% 13 -                              
2nd Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                   -$                            

July 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                   6.0000% 0.5000% 12 -$                            
August 2025 -                   -                      -                     6.0000% 0.5000% 11 -                              
September 2025 -                   -                      -                     6.0000% 0.5000% 10 -                              
3rd Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                   -$                            

October 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                   6.0000% 0.5000% 9 -$                            
November 2025 -                   -                      -                     6.0000% 0.5000% 20 -                              
December 2025 -                   -                      -                     6.0000% 0.5000% 19 -                              
4th Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                    -$                   -$                            

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 3,534,562$      4,271,881$     (737,319)$     (59,521)$                

(A)  See Penn Power Schedule 2 for supporting details.

Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

(B)  Mid-point of the next USC Rate Billing Period is June 30, 2026 during which the net over / (under) recoveries, including interest,  for 
the USC Reconciliation Year ending October 31, 2025 will be refunded to / (recouped from) Penn Power customers served under 
residential retail rate schedules.

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Penn Power Rate District



Penn Power Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 2

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

Line
No.

Description of Universal Service Program 
Costs 

January 
2025

February 
2025

March
 2025

April
 2025

May
 2025

June
 2025

July
 2025

August
 2025

September 
2025

October   
2025

November 
2025

December 
2025

2025 
Cumulative to 

Date

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

1
Penn Power Customer Assistance and Referral 
for Evaluation of Services ("CARES") Program 
Costs 95$              66$             -$                -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                 -$                -$                -$                -$                161$               

2 Penn Power Customer Assistance Program 
("CAP") Costs 1,076,002    1,298,574   1,195,706   -                  -                  -                  -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  3,570,282       

3 Penn Power Fuel Fund Administration Costs
9,524           66               66               -                  -                  -                  -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  9,656              

4 Penn Power Gatekeeper Program Costs -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                     
5 Penn Power WARM Program Costs 112,789       193,962      385,032      -                  -                  -                  -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  691,782          
6 Reconciliation Year Cost Adjustment -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                 -                   -                  -                  -                  -                  -                     

7 Total Universal Service Program Costs for the 
Month 1,198,409$  1,492,668$ 1,580,804$ -$                -$                -$                -$               -$                 -$                -$                -$                -$                4,271,881$     

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Penn Power Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

Details of Universal Service Program Costs



Penn Power Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 3

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - Penn Power Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

Month

USC Period 
Revenues 
Applied 

(Excluding PA 
GRT)

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) 

Collections 
Including Interest 

for the USC 
Reconciliation 

Year Ended 
October 31 2025

Cumulative 
Remaining Prior 
Reconciliation 
Periods' Over / 

(Under) Collections 
Including Interest

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Beginning Balance at December 31, 2024 1,015,268$                

January 2025 106,914              1,122,182                  
February 2025 (121,307)            1,000,875                  
March 2025 (102,462)            898,413                     
April 2025 -                     898,413                     
May 2025 -                     898,413                     
June 2025 -                     898,413                     
July 2025 -                     898,413                     
August 2025 -                     898,413                     
September 2025 -                     898,413                     
October 2025 -                     -$                           898,413                     
November 2025 -                     898,413                     
December 2025 -                     898,413                     

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 (116,855)$          -$                           

Details of Revenues Applied to Prior Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Years' 
Cumulative Over / (Under) Collections



West Penn Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 1

Month

USC Revenues 
Applied to 

Current 
Month's Costs 
Excluding PA 

GRT

Universal 
Service 

Program 
Costs for 
Month (A)

Monthly Over / 
(Under) 

Collection

Annual 
Interest 

Rate Per 41 
P.S. § 202 

Monthly
Interest 

Rate

Number of Months 
to Mid-Point of 
Next USC Rate 

Billing Period from 
Current Month (B)

Interest Amount 
on Monthly 

Over / (Under) 
Collection

(1) (2) (3) (4) = (2) - (3) (5) (6) = (5) / 12 (7) (8) = (4) X (6) X (7)

January 2025 5,135,669$      4,625,670$     509,999$        6.0000% 0.5000% 18 45,900$                 
February 2025 3,933,803        5,623,960       (1,690,157)      6.0000% 0.5000% 17 (143,663)                
March 2025 3,342,191        5,610,960       (2,268,769)      6.0000% 0.5000% 16 (181,502)                
1st Quarter 2025 12,411,663$    15,860,590$   (3,448,927)$    (279,265)$              

April 2025 -$                     -$                   -$                    6.0000% 0.5000% 15 -$                           
May 2025 -                   -                     -                      6.0000% 0.5000% 14 -                             
June 2025 -                   -                     -                      6.0000% 0.5000% 13 -                             
2nd Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                   -$                    -$                           

July 2025 -$                     -$                   -$                    6.0000% 0.5000% 12 -$                           
August 2025 -                   -                     -                      6.0000% 0.5000% 11 -                             
September 2025 -                   -                     -                      6.0000% 0.5000% 10 -                             
3rd Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                   -$                    -$                           

October 2025 -$                     -$                   -$                    6.0000% 0.5000% 9 -$                           
November 2025 -                   -                     -                      6.0000% 0.5000% 20 -                             
December 2025 -                   -                     -                      6.0000% 0.5000% 19 -                             
4th Quarter 2025 -$                     -$                   -$                    -$                           

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 12,411,663$    15,860,590$   (3,448,927)$    (279,265)$              

(A)  See West Penn Schedule 2 for supporting details.

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - West Penn Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

(B)  Mid-point of the next USC Rate Billing Period is June 30, 2026 during which the net over / (under) recoveries, including interest,  for 
the USC Reconciliation Year ending October 31, 2025 will be refunded to / (recouped from) West Penn customers served under 
residential retail rate schedules.



West Penn Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 2

Line
No.

Description of Universal Service Program 
Costs January 2025

February 
2025

March
 2025

April
 2025

May
 2025

June
 2025

July
 2025

August
 2025

September 
2025

October   
2025

November 
2025

December 
2025

2025 
Cumulative to 

Date
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

1
West Penn Customer Assistance and Referral 
for Evaluation of Services ("CARES") Program 
Costs 148$             159$             111$                -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                    418$                

2 West Penn Customer Assistance Program 
("CAP") Costs 3,932,034     4,887,858      4,506,046        -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      13,325,939      

3 West Penn Fuel Fund Administration Costs 29,468          66                 66                    -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      29,600             
4 West Penn Gatekeeper Program Costs -                   -                    -                      -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                      
5 West Penn WARM Program Costs 664,020        735,877         1,104,736        -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      2,504,633        
6 Reconciliation Year Cost Adjustment -                   -                    -                      -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      -                   -                      -                      -                      

7
Total Universal Service Program Costs for the 
Month 4,625,670$   5,623,960$    5,610,960$      -$                    -$                   -$                   -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                 -$                    -$                    15,860,590$    

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - West Penn Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

Details of Universal Service Program Costs



West Penn Quarterly Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Statement
Schedule 3

FirstEnergy Pennsylvania Electric Company - West Penn Rate District
Quarterly Universal Service Charge ("USC") Reconciliation Statement 

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

Month

USC Period 
Revenues 
Applied 

(Excluding PA 
GRT)

Cumulative Over / 
(Under) 

Collections 
Including Interest 

for the USC 
Reconciliation 

Year Ended 
October 31 2025

Cumulative 
Remaining Prior 
Reconciliation 
Periods' Over / 

(Under) Collections 
Including Interest

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Beginning Balance at December 31, 2024 2,728,215$                

January 2025 (345,836)            2,382,379                  
February 2025 (264,903)            2,117,476                  
March 2025 (225,063)            1,892,413                  
April 2025 -                     1,892,413                  
May 2025 -                     1,892,413                  
June 2025 -                     1,892,413                  
July 2025 -                     1,892,413                  
August 2025 -                     1,892,413                  
September 2025 -                     1,892,413                  
October 2025 -                     -$                           1,892,413                  
November 2025 -                     1,892,413                  
December 2025 -                     1,892,413                  

Cumulative to Date Totals for 2025 (835,802)$          -$                           

Details of Revenues Applied to Prior Universal Service Charge Reconciliation Years' 
Cumulative Over / (Under) Collections
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